

NO. 46795-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRIAN NMI MCEVOY,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON

Superior Court No. 14-1-00674-6

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

TINA R. ROBINSON  
Prosecuting Attorney

KELLIE L. PENDRAS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Thomas E. Weaver  
Po Box 1056  
Bremerton, WA 98337

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

    B. FACTS .....3

        1. Counts II through VII.....3

        2. Count VIII.....7

        3. Counts X through XII .....8

        4. Counts XIII and XIV .....9

III. ARGUMENT.....12

    A. LAW ENFORCEMENT TESTIMONY ABOUT THEIR EFFORTS TO LOCATE MCEVOY WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED BECAUSE IT WAS RELEVANT TO HIS CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT PARTICULARLY GIVEN MCEVOY’S LAW ENFORCEMENT BACKGROUND AND KNOWLEDGE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDURES; FURTHER, EVEN IF THE ADMISSION OF THIS TESTIMONY WAS IN ERROR MCEVOY CANNOT SHOW THAT THE TESTIMONY WAS PREJUDICIAL. ....12

    B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED RENTAL CAR AND HOTEL RECEIPTS AS ADOPTIVE ADMISSIONS WHERE THE RECEIPTS WERE FOUND IN MCEVOY’S VEHICLE AND WERE CONSISTENT WITH HIS ADMISION THAT HE DROVE FROM VERMONT TO WASHINGTON; FURTHER, THE RECEIPTS WERE RELEVANT TO ILLUSTRATE HIS ATTEMPTS TO EVADE LAW ENFORCEMENT .....22

C. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT MCEVOY OF VIOLATION OF A PROTECTION ORDER ON APRIL 12, 2014 WHERE HE WENT TO THE FAMILY HOME AND WAS CLEARLY WITHIN 500 FEET OF THAT RESIDENCE; FURTHER, THE FACT THAT MS. MCEVOY WAS TEMPORARILY STAYING IN ANOTHER LOCATION THAT DAY DOES NOT CHANGE THE FACT THAT THE FAMILY HOME WAS STILL HER RESIDENCE.....28

D. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT MCEVOY OF FELONY STALKING WHERE THERE WAS EVIDNCE THAT ON TWO DISTINCT OCCASIONS MCEVOY FOLLOWED OR HARASSED HIS WIFE WHILE THERE WAS A PROTECTION ORDER IN PLACE.....31

E. FOR SENTENCING PURPOSES ONLY, MCEVOY’S TWO MISDEMEANOR CONVICTIONS FOR VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER WOULD MERGE WITH HIS CONVICTION FOR FELONY STALKING .....33

F. IT WAS NOT ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO REFUSE TO INSTRUCT ON THE LESSER INCLUDED CHARGE OF MISDEMEANOR HARASSMENT FOR MCEVOY’S TELEPHONE CALL TO HIS WIFE ON MAY 12, 2014 WHERE, WHEN LOOKING AT ALL OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES, THE ONLY CONCLUSION FOR THE JURY TO DRAW WAS THAT MCEVOY WAS THREATENING TO KILL HER.....34

IV. CONCLUSION.....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Floyd v. Myers</i> , 53 Wn.2d 351, 333 P.2d 654 (1959).....	12
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 91 Wn. App. 635, 959 P.2d 1128 (1998).....	33
<i>State v. Barragan</i> , 102 Wn. App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2001).....	15
<i>State v. C.G.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 604, 80 P.3d 594 (2003).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	21
<i>State v. Demem</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	22
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 182 Wn.2d 734, 344 P.3d 1207 (2015).....	37
<i>State v. Hoisier</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006).....	28
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 61 Wn. App. 539, 811 P.2d 687 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 342 P.3d 338 (2015).....	31
<i>State v. Kintz</i> , 169 Wn.2d 537, 238 P.3d 226 (2010).....	32
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wash. 2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	19
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	18
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	13, 19, 20
<i>State v. Palomo</i> , 113 Wn.2d 789, 783 P.2d 575 (1989).....	12
<i>State v. Parmlee</i> , 108 Wn. App. 702, 32 P.3d 1029 (2001).....	33
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	28
<i>State v. Vant</i> , 145 Wn. App. 592, 186 P.3d 1149 (2008).....	29

<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998).....	34
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	36
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	12
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 925 F.2d 1242, 32 Fed. R. Evid. Serv. 916 (1991).....	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Marino</i> , 658 F.2d 1120, 8 Fed.R.Evid.Serv. 1386 (1981).....	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Ordonez</i> , 737 F.2d 793, 14 Fed. R. Evid. Serv. 1972 (1984).....	24, 26

## STATUTES

RCW 9A.44.128.....	29
RCW 9A.46.020.....	35
RCW 9A.46.110.....	32
RCW 10.14.020. ....	32
